

No. 14-916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LAUREN B. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JASON D. HIRSCH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
SETH P. WAXMAN
AMY K. WIGMORE
GREGORY H. PETKOFF
AMANDA L. MAJOR
JOSEPH GAY
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	7
A. Procurement Background.....	8
1. The Small Business Act and FAR part 19.....	8
2. FAR part 19 and federal supply schedules	9
B. Amendments To The Small Business Act For Service-Disabled Veterans.....	11
1. The 1999 Veterans Act.....	11
2. The 2003 Veterans Act.....	12
C. The 2006 Veterans Act.....	13
1. Statutory text and purpose	13
2. Implementing regulations	16
3. Subsequent amendments.....	18
D. <i>Aldevra</i> Bid Protests.....	18
E. Prior Proceedings	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE TEXT, PURPOSE, AND HISTORY OF THE 2006 VETERANS ACT CONFIRM THAT THE RULE OF TWO IS MANDATORY, NOT DISCRETIONARY	28
A. The Plain Language Of § 8127(d) Is Mandatory	28
B. The “For Purposes Of” Clause Does Not Limit The Rule Of Two Mandate.....	30
1. The “for purposes of” clause is a prefatory statement of purpose.....	31
2. The statute mandates both goal-setting and application of the Rule of Two	36
3. Contrary readings of the “for purposes of” clause are unworkable or indefensible.....	38
C. The Legislative History And Purpose Of The Act Show That Congress Intended To Require The VA To Use The Rule Of Two	41
D. The Veterans Canon Also Weighs In Favor Of Reading § 8127(d) As Mandatory.....	43
II. THE VA’S REGULATIONS FURTHER CONFIRM THAT THE RULE OF TWO IS MANDATORY AND UNDERCUT ANY ARGUMENT FOR DEFERENCE TO THE VA’S LITIGATING POSITION	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There Is No Need To Proceed Beyond The First Step Of <i>Chevron</i>	44
B. The Language Of The VA’s Own Regu- lations Is Mandatory.....	46
C. The VA’s Attempt To Create An Ex- ception For FSS Orders Is Not Enti- tled To Deference.....	48
III. CONGRESS REQUIRED THE VA TO APPLY THE RULE OF TWO FOR SENSIBLE REA- SONS THAT AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY MAY NOT SECOND-GUESS	53
A. Congress Determined That The Rule Of Two Is Necessary And Desirable.....	53
B. The VA’s Difficulties Accurately Re- porting Its Small-Business Contract Awards Confirm The Wisdom Of Con- gress’s Choice	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	29
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	29
<i>Association of American Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	51
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	28, 55
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	1, 43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	50
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 27, 45, 47
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	51
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	45
<i>CMS Contract Management Services v. Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	38
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	32, 33, 34
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	52
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	39
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	43
<i>Florentine v. Church of Our Lady of Mt. Carmel</i> , 340 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1965)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	51
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	29
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	34
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	43
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	45
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	44
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	29
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2011 WL 4826148 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011)	19, 20, 50
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2012 WL 860813 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012)	20, 35, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	43
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	45
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	34
<i>Parish Oil Co. v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 523 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>SEC v. Straub</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	33
<i>Sharp Electronics Corp. v. McHugh</i> , 707 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	49
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	52
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	53
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895)	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	50
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	29
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	29, 30
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	50
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley Railroad v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	32

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§§ 631-657s	8
§ 631(a)	8
§ 637(a)(1)(A)	10
§ 637(m)(2)	9, 10
§ 644 note (2006)	35
§ 644(a)(3)	9
§ 644(g)	2, 7, 11, 30
§ 644(g)(1)(A)	8
§ 644(g)(1)(A)(ii)	11, 32
§ 644(g)(1)(B)	9
§ 657a(b)(2)(B)	10
§ 657f	7
§ 657f(a)	2, 12
§ 657f(b)	12, 30
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	4
§ 1491(b)(1)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3554(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 U.S.C.	
§ 8127.....	7, 13
§ 8127(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(a)(1).....	26
§ 8127(a)(3).....	14, 32
§ 8127(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(e).....	15, 36, 55
§ 8127(f).....	15, 36, 55
§ 8127(g).....	15, 36
§ 8127(j).....	18, 58
§ 8128.....	7, 13
§ 8128(a).....	16
41 U.S.C. § 134.....	15
Small Business Competitiveness Demonstration Program Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, tit. VII, 102 Stat. 3853, 3889.....	35
Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233.....	11
Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651.....	12
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403.....	2, 13, 44
Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-389, 122 Stat. 4145.....	18, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240, 124 Stat. 2504.....	35, 49
Veterans Small Business Verification Act, Pub. L. No. 111-275, § 104, 124 Stat. 2864, 2867 (2010).....	18
Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp Lejeune Families Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-154, 126 Stat. 1165.....	18

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R.	
ch. 8.....	9
§ 1.103(b).....	52
§ 2.101.....	37
§ 8.402(a).....	10
§ 8.404(a).....	9, 20, 49
§ 8.405-5(a).....	9
§ 8.405-5(a)(1).....	49
§ 19.502-1(b).....	9, 49
§ 19.502-2(b).....	9
§ 19.1505(c).....	9
§ 33.101.....	19
§ 33.103.....	19
§ 33.104.....	19
§ 33.105.....	19
§ 810.001.....	16, 56
§ 813.106.....	17, 47
§ 819.7005(a).....	16, 35, 46, 47
§ 819.7006(a).....	16, 35, 46, 47
§ 819.7007.....	47
§ 819.7007(a).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 819.7007(b).....	17
§ 819.7008.....	47
§ 819.7008(a).....	17
§ 819.7008(b).....	17
subpt. 819.70.....	7, 16, 46
VA <i>Acquisition Regulation</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	16, 17, 35, 48, 49
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
152 Cong. Rec. 23,509 (2006).....	42, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 106-206 (1999).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 110-785 (2008).....	18
S. Rep. No. 106-136 (1999).....	11, 44
<i>H.R. 1460, The Veterans Entrepreneurship Act of 2003 [et al.]: Hearing before the Sub- comm. on Benefits of the H. Comm. on Vet- erans' Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	12
<i>The State of Veterans' Employment: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	11
<i>H.R. 3082, The Veteran-Owned Small Business Promotion Act of 2005 [et al.]: Hearing be- fore the Subcomm. on Econ. Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	13, 14, 42, 44, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>A Proposed Amendment to H.R. 3082 [et al.]: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Econ. Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	58
Exec. Order No. 13,360, 3 C.F.R. 231 (2005)	12
Frye, Jan R., VA Deputy Ass't Sec'y for Acquisition & Logistics, <i>Statement to the Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> (May 14, 2015), available at https://veterans. house.gov/sites/republicans.veterans.house. gov/files/Frye.pdf	24, 57
GAO, <i>Report to Congress, 2012 WL 5510908</i> (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2012)	21
<i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995), available at https:// legcounsel.house.gov/HOLC/Drafting_ Legislation/draftstyle.pdf	29
Interagency Task Force on Veterans Small Business Development, <i>Heroes on the Home Front</i> (Nov. 2012), available at https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/ files/Veterans_Report_FINAL.pdf	54
VA OIG, <i>Audit of Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Programs</i> (July 25, 2011), available at http://www.va.gov/oig/52/ reports/2011/VAOIG-10-02436-234.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Written Laws and Their Interpretation</i> (1882)	34
Camacho, Paul R., <i>The Status and Needs of Small Businesses Owned and Controlled by Disabled Veterans</i> (Nov. 2000), available at http://scholarworks.umb.edu/joinercenter_pubs/1/	54
Dwarris, Fortunatus, <i>A General Treatise on Statutes</i> (Platt Potter ed., 1871).....	33
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA24814P4886 (Sept. 29, 2014), https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24814P4886	39
Hibbert, W. Nembhard, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (1932).....	34
Nash, Jr., Ralph C., et al., <i>The Government Contracts Reference Book</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	9
National Contract Management Association, <i>2013 Annual Review of Government Contracting</i> (2014), available at http://www.govexec.com/media/gbc/docs/pdfs_edit/061914cc3.pdf	54
Rein, Lisa, & Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, <i>Official: VA Improperly Spent \$6 Billion on Care</i> , Wash. Post, May 14, 2015, at A3	57
Scalia, Antonin, & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sedgwick, Theodore, <i>The Interpretation and Construction of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1874)	33
Shaheen, Gary, & William N. Myhill, <i>Entrepreneurship for Veterans with Disabilities</i> (Oct. 2009), available at http://www.dol.gov/odep/documents/NTAR_Issue_Brief_1_Veterans.pdf	54
Sherman, Paul, <i>Note, Paved with Good Intentions</i> , 36 Pub. Cont. L.J. 125 (2006).....	53
Singer, Norman J., & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	33
